STATE OF MINNESOTA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

In the Matter of Brenda Faye Keller CPA Certificate Number 19032 ORDER File No. 2018-266

- 1. The Minnesota Board of Accountancy ("Board") is authorized, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 214.10; Minnesota Statutes section 326A.02, subdivisions 4 and 6 (2016); and Minnesota Statutes section 326A.08, subdivision 1 (2016) to license, regulate, and take appropriate disciplinary action against certified public accountants whenever appropriate.
- 2. On December 31, 2015, Brenda Faye Keller's ("Respondent") CPA Certificate expired.
- 3. On November 30, 2017, Respondent submitted a 2016 CPA Certificate renewal application and the appropriate fee for Exempt status to the Board.
- 3. On April 19, 2018, the Board issued an Order for Automatic Revocation of a CPA Certificate in error, revoking Respondent's Minnesota CPA certificate for failure to renew for more than two years, in accordance with Minnesota Statute 326A.04, subd. 11 (2016).

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the above facts, the Board issues the following:

<u>ORDER</u>

Upon consideration of the foregoing and the Stipulation and Order, and based upon all the files, records and proceedings herein, NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 326A.08 (2016), as follows:

A. The revocation of Respondent's CPA Certificate Number 19032 is vacated; and

immediately placed in Exempt status.	
Dated: 6/7/18	STATE OF MINNESOTA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

GREGORY SUSTEINER, CPA

Chair

Respondent's CPA Certificate Number 19032 is restored and

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

•		+
RE: Brend	a Faye Keller; CPA Certificate No. 19	9032
STATE OF MIN) ss.	
Sara D	atko, being first duly sworn, depose	es and says:
l day of States mail at	், 2018, she served tl	sey and State of Minnesota, on this the he attached Order, by depositing in the United oct copy thereof, properly enveloped, with first d to:
Brenda Faye K 328 East River		
	/linnesota 56470	Sara Datko
CERTIFIED MA	11	Sala Batko
Return Receip		
7017 3040 000		
Subscribed an	d sworn to before me on	
this the 7th	day of <u>fare</u> 2018.	VICTORIA ELIZABETH DEHRLEIN
	· ·	MINNESOTA
Vitor	a E Ochrlen	My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2020
/Notar	(Public)	